
By:AALucio S.B.ANo.A794
(In the SenateA-AFiled FebruaryA25,A2013; MarchA5,A2013,

read first time and referred to Committee on Government
Organization; MarchA25,A2013, reported adversely, with favorable
Committee Substitute by the following vote: Yeas 7, Nays 0;
MarchA25,A2013, sent to printer.)

COMMITTEE VOTE

AAAAAAAAAAAAAA Yea Nay AbsentA PNV
ZaffiriniAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
SchwertnerAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
BirdwellAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
GarciaAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
PaxtonAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
RodriguezAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
TaylorAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR S.B.ANo.A794 By:AASchwertner

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT

relating to the development, hosting, and management of computer
software for state agencies.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
SECTIONA1.AASubchapter C, Chapter 2054, Government Code, is

amended by adding Section 2054.0521 to read as follows:
Sec.A2054.0521.AASOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT, HOSTING, AND

MANAGEMENT. (a)AAIn this section, "state agency" means a
department, commission, board, office, council, authority, or
other agency in the executive, legislative, or judicial branch of
state government that is created by the constitution or a statute of
this state, including a university system or institution of higher
education as defined by Section 61.003, Education Code.

(b)AAUsing existing resources, the department shall provide
for the coordinated development, hosting, and management of
computer software for state agencies.

SECTIONA2.AAThe Department of Information Resources shall
comply with the requirements of Section 2054.0521, Government Code,
as added by this Act, not later than January 1, 2015.

SECTIONA3.AAThis Act takes effect September 1, 2013.

* * * * *

1-1
1-2
1-3
1-4
1-5
1-6

1-7

1-8
1-9

1-10
1-11
1-12
1-13
1-14
1-15

1-16

1-17
1-18

1-19
1-20
1-21
1-22
1-23
1-24
1-25
1-26
1-27
1-28
1-29
1-30
1-31
1-32
1-33
1-34
1-35
1-36
1-37

1-38

1


