1-1	By: Lucio S.B. No. 794
1-2	(In the Senate - Filed February 25, 2013; March 5, 2013,
1-3	read first time and referred to Committee on Government
1-4	Organization; March 25, 2013, reported adversely, with favorable
1-5	Committee Substitute by the following vote: Yeas 7, Nays 0;
1-6	March 25, 2013, sent to printer.)
1-7	COMMITTEE VOTE
1-8 1-9 1-10 1-11 1-12 1-13 1-14 1-15	YeaNayAbsentPNVZaffiriniX
1-16	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR S.B. No. 794 By: Schwertner
1 - 17	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
1 - 18	AN ACT
1-19	<pre>relating to the development, hosting, and management of computer</pre>
1-20	software for state agencies.
1-21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
1-22	SECTION 1. Subchapter C, Chapter 2054, Government Code, is
1-23	amended by adding Section 2054.0521 to read as follows:
1-24	Sec. 2054.0521. SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT, HOSTING, AND
1-25	MANAGEMENT. (a) In this section, "state agency" means a
1-26	department, commission, board, office, council, authority, or
1-27	other agency in the executive, legislative, or judicial branch of
1-28	state government that is created by the constitution or a statute of
1-29	this state, including a university system or institution of higher
1-30	education as defined by Section 61.003, Education Code.
1-31	(b) Using existing resources, the department shall provide
1-32	for the coordinated development, hosting, and management of
1-33	computer software for state agencies.
1-34	SECTION 2. The Department of Information Resources shall
1-35	comply with the requirements of Section 2054.0521, Government Code,
1-36	as added by this Act, not later than January 1, 2015.
1-37	SECTION 3. This Act takes effect September 1, 2013.

1-38

* * * * *